T~ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DhLBR PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION NETETR
PUC COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING A FoR EMENT
e 400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

October 8, 2019

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, v.
Mario Coates D/B/A First Class Movers
Docket No. C-2019-
I&E Formal Complaint

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s (I&E)
Formal Complaint for the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies are being served on all parties of record as evidenced in the attached
Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions, or concerns, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

ClAm

Christopher M. Andreoli

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
PA Attorney I.D. No. 85676

(717) 705-4366

chandreoli(@pa.gov

CMA/jfm
Enclosure

cc: Per Certificate of Service



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement,

Complainant
V. . Docket No. C-2019-
Mario Coates D/B/A
First Class Movers
Respondent

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint.
The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa.
Code §1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in
your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your
Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission’s website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to
eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250
pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you
must file a paper copy with the Secretary’s Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Christopher M. Andreoli, Prosecutor
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Andreoli at: chandreoli@pa.gov

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the requested relief.



. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the civil penalty within 20 days. Send
only a certified check or money order made payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania”,
with the docket number indicated, and mailed to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing
the requested relief set forth in this Complaint.

. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an
Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set
forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the
Commissioner’s ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-8714.



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement,

Complainant
V. : Docket No. C-2019-
Mario Coates D/B/A
First Class Movers
Respondent
FORMAL COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”) of the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, by its prosecuting attorneys, pursuant to
Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701, and files this Formal Complaint
(“Complaint”) against Mario Coates d/b/a First Class Movers (“First Class Movers,”
“Company” or “Respondent”) alleging violations of the Public Utility Code and attending
Regulations. In support of its Complaint, I&E respectfully avers as follows:

Parties and Jurisdiction

1. = The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC” or “Commission™), with
a mailing address of 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120, is a duly constituted agency of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the

Commonwealth pursuant to the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101, et seq.



2. Complainant is the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
and is the entity established to prosecute complaints against public utilities pursuant to 66
Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11). Complainant’s counsel is as follows:

Christopher M. Andreoli
Prosecutor
chandreoli@pa.gov
(717) 772-8582

Michael L. Swindler
Deputy Chief Prosecutor

mswindler@pa.gov
(717) 783-6369

3. Respondent is Mario Coates D/B/A First Class Movers, with its principal place
of business located at 2578 Pitcairn Road, Apartment A, Monroeville, PA 15146.

4. Respondent holds itself out to be a household goods carrier as evidenced by its
Website and other advertising on the Internet. See Exhibit I&E-1.

5. However, Respondent lacks PUC authority to provide or furnish transportation
of household property for compensation within the Commonwealth as a common carrier by
motor vehicle or a contract carrier by motor vehicle, pursuant to Sections 102 and 2501(b)(1)
of the Public Utility Code. See 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102 and 2501(b)(1).

6. Section 501(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(a), authorizes and
obligates the Commission to execute and enforce the provisions of the Public Utility Code.

7. Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701, authorizes the
Commission, inter alia, to hear and determine complaints against public utilities or
companies holding themselves out to be a public utility for violations of any law or

regulation that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or enforce.



8. Section 3310 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310, authorizes the
Commission to impose administrative penalties on any person or corporation operating as a
common carrier by motor vehicle or as a contract carrier by motor vehicle without a
certificate of public convenience, permit, or license authorizing the service performed.

) More specifically, pursuant to Section 3310(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66
Pa.C.S. § 3310(b), any unauthorized contract common carrier transporting household goods
by motor vehicle shall be deemed in violation of this title and shall be ordered to pay an
administrative penalty as prescribed in Section 3310(c). Section 3310(c) specifically
provides that an administrative penalty of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) be imposed for a
first violation of this section.'

10.  Respondent, by providing or furnishing the transportation of household
property between points within the Commonwealth by motor vehicle for compensation is
subject to the power and authority of this Commission pursuant to Section 501(c) of the
Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c), which requires a public utility to comply with
Commission regulations and orders. Consequently, Respondent is subject to Section 3310(b)
of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(b), and the corresponding penalty promulgated

under Section 3310(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(c).

! Section 3310 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(c), which was amended and made effective on
February 20, 2018, authorizes the Commission to impose the following penalties on any person or corporation who
operates in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(b) as a common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle without a
certificate of public convenience, permit, or license: (1) A $5,000 administrative penalty shall be imposed for a first
violation and $10,000 for a second or subsequent violation; (2) Suspension of the registration of any vehicle
whereby a determination has been made that it operated as a common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle
without the approval of the Commission in accordance with 75 Pa.C.S. § 1375; and (3) Confiscation and
impoundment of vehicles which have been used to provide common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle
without Commission approval, subject to the process for the disposition of impounded vehicles as set forth under 75
Pa.C.S. § 6310.

(U8



Background

11.  PUC Motor Carrier Enforcement Division was notified by certificated
household goods carriers that Respondent was operating and transporting household goods in
violation of the Public Utility Code.

12.  As part of this investigation, between July 29, 2019 and August 3, 2019, PUC
Motor Carrier Enforcement Officer, Cynthia Hawthorne, arranged a move of household
goods with Respondent through a series of telephone calls and text messages. Respondent
ultimately agreed to move household goods from Cheswick, PA to Monroeville, PA. The
agreed upon price for this intrastate move was a flat rate of $550.00.

13.  On August 6, 2019, Respondent arrived at the agreed upon meeting location in
Cheswick, PA. Respondent arrived in a vehicle with markings that identified it as a “U-
Haul” truck. According to Officer Hawthorne, Mario Coates was driving the U-Haul truck
and his helper was seated in the passenger side of the truck. Officer Hawthorne identified
herself to Respondent as an Enforcement Officer with the Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commission’s Motor Carrier Division, and supporting Officers, including the Harmar Police
Chief, arrived to assist with the traffic stop and vehicle inspection. The U-Haul truck had no
registration on it and no rental agreement was available. Respondent advised Officer
Hawthorne that he paid another individual $50.00 to rent the U-Haul truck for this move.

14.  Respondent was then advised that the U-Haul truck would need to be picked
up by a person with a valid Pennsylvania driver’s license.?

15.  Respondent does not possess nor has ever been issued a certificate of public

2 The Pennsylvania Driver’s License of both Mario Coates and his helper were under suspension. Both men
admitted to Officer Hawthorne that their driver’s licenses were suspended.



convenience, permit, or license by the Commission authorizing such transportation of
household property between points within the Commonwealth.
Violation

16.  All allegations in paragraphs 1-15 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

17.  Section 3310(b) of the Public Utility Code states that any person or
corporation that operates as a common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle (as defined
in 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102 and 2501(b)) for the transportation of household goods without a
certificate of public convenience, permit, or license issued by the Commission authorizing
such service performed, in violation of Section 3310(a),? “shall be ordered to pay an
administrative penalty as prescribed in subsection (c).” 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(b) (emphasis
added).

18. . Respondent violated Section 3310(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, 66
Pa.C.S. §§ 3310(a)-(b), by operating as a common carrier and/or contract carrier by motor
vehicle without a certificate of public convenience, permit, or license issued by the
Commission when it agreed to transport household property between points within the
Commonwealth for compensation.

19.  Section 3310(c) of the Public Utility Code requires that “[t]he amount of the
administrative penalty under subsection (b) shall be $5,000 for a first violation and $10,000
for a second or subsequent violation.” 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(c) (emphasis added).* As such,

I&E’s requested penalty is $5,000 for this violation.

366 Pa.C.S. § 3310(a).

1 Section 3310 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(c), was amended and made effective on February 20,
2018. 1&E researched the Respondent’s history and record with the Commission and concluded that this is
Respondent’s first violation in Pennsylvania since Section 3310 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(c),
was amended and made effective.



20.  I&E is not requesting confiscation and impoundment of the vehicle which was
used to provide common carrier or contract carrier by motor vehicle without Commission
approval as permitted pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3310(c)(2)(ii), as I&E is unable to confirm
whether the vehicle used in the provision of service that is the subject of this Complaint was
arented “U-Haul” truck. As such, I&E is unable to confirm whether the truck in question
was owned by Respondent and/or registered in Pennsylvania.

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, the Bureau of Investigation and
Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission respectfully requests that the
Commission find the Respondent in violation of the only count as set forth herein, and that
Respondent be assessed the statutorily mandated administrative penalty of Five Thousand
Dollars ($5,000). Should the Respondent fail to pay the statutorily mandated administrative
penalty of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) upon Order of the Commission, the Bureau of
Investigation and Enforcement requests that this matter be referred to the Pennsylvania
Office of Attorney General for appropriate action.

Respectfully submitted,

QM ﬁ[«// '

Christopher M. Andreoli
Prosecutor
PA Attorney I.D. No. 85676

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Date: October 8, 2019
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The best move you will ever make
Welcome to our Website!
9/11/2019

https://firstclassmovers.biz/



FIRST CLASS MOVERS

Local Moving

Our local moving services
are marked by quality and
affordability. A local move
can be just as complicated
as any othqr relocation,
but First Claés: Movers
low flat rates and
guaranteed prices are
great ways to start
shaving off the layers of
complication for a
gratifying local moving
experience. Whether
you’re moving down the
street or across the state
we have the means and
service features that will
ease your transition.
Regardless of distance we
guarantee fast delivery
times and even same day
delivery to locations
within the state. You can
expect the same low
flat rates and fast service
whether your local move

occurs on the weekend or

https://firstclassmovers.biz/

Page 2 of 3

Exhibit 1&E-1
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9/11/2019



FIRST CLASS MOVERS

at the last minute. There
are no extra fees for last
minute or weekend

relocations

https://firstclassmovers.biz/

Call us at 412-609-8425 for free
estimate

© 2017 First Class Movers

Page 3 of 3
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9/11/2019
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https://firstclassmovers.biz/about 9/11/2019



About Page 2 of 2
Exhibit I&E-1
Page 5 of 14

We are committed to our customers' satisfaction. Our highly-trained professionals make

your moving experience as pleasant and hassle-free as possible. With First Class Movers
managing your move, you'll enjoy the peace of mind of knowing your valuables will be
regarded with care, and your home with respect.

We take the time to fully understand your moving needs. We work hard to earn your trust
before ever lifting that first box onto the truck. With over 10+years of moving experience
the talent to make sure everything goes smooth is definitely there. We take pride in
providing you a quality service with fair and honest pricing.

Please consider us your friend in the moving business.

https://firstclassmovers.biz/about 9/11/2019
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[FIRSTCLASS]
A

The best move you will ever make

Name

Email
sample@gmail.com

Review*

https://firstclassmovers.biz/contact 9/11/2019



Contact Page 2 of 2

Exhibit |&E-1
Page 7 of 14

This site uses Google reCAPTCHA technology to fight spam. Your use of reCAPTCHA is subject to Google's
Privacy Policy and Terms of Service.

SUBMIT

Privacy - Terms

https:/firstclassmovers.biz/contact 9/11/2019



First Class Movers - 2019 All You Need to Know BEFORE You Go (with Photos) Mover... Page 1 of 7

Find tacos, cheap dinner, Max's Near Akron, OH

w Restaurants v M Home Services v & Aulo Services vV More Vv
. |
yelpre

First Class Movers o cuined
nmmm 11 reviews

Movers | Edit

i K Write a Review : l 3 Add Photo : | [ share | Asave

Photos and Videos

See All 13

Services Offered @ Verified by Business

» Commercial Services » Furniture Assembly

+ Furniture Moving + Large and Heavy Item Moving
+ Local Moving + Long Distance Moving

- Piano Moving « Senior Moving

v See 1 More Service

Review Highlights

even though he had a job already that day.” In 5 reviews

Other Movers Nearby Sponsored (1)

Stumpf Moving & Storage
LS. | oreviews

movars were an time, courteous, professional, and evan willing to adjusl the
piano..." read more
in Movers, Self Storage, Piano Services

Bellhops

r’ B0 65reviews
Priya T. sald *| was SO nervous about using this service after reading the reviews but

| had a GREAT EXPERIENCE] | booked on the day of my move and was able to gel
movers within a few hours. The company was also offering a yelp deal $20 for $50,

..." read more
in Movers

https://www.yelp.com/biz/first-class-movers-monroeville

" made the decision to book First Class Movars last minute and Mario made it work

© 4.3 miles away from First Class Movers

Renee L. sald "l did not personally hire this moving company, but | was present
durinig the recent move and re-location of a piano belanging 1o an acfuaintance. The

Exhibit 1&E-1
Page 8 of 14

i Log In | Slgn Up

/ Wiile a Revlew #8 For Businesses

Bl Request a Quote

1 hour 100%

Response Time

| Request a Quote J

AR 113 locals recently requested a quole

Response Rate

firstclassmovers,biz

(412) 609-8425

Get Directions
1100 Moss Side Blvd
Monroeville, PA 15148

© ¢ O

You Might Also Consider Sponsored ()

Two Men and a Truck Pittsburgh

| CIEICAETED 21 raviews

Jade C. sald "| was prepared to write a
negative revlew because the estimator
toid me it would..." read more

e “ Established Moving & Storage -

e s Pittsburgh
Founders of Established Moving &

Storage: From 1992 to 2017, Steve &
Jason... read more

9/11/2019



First Class Movers - 2019 All You Need to Know BEFORE You Go (with Photos) Mover... Page 2 of 7

About the Buslness

Mario C.
Owner

When yau hear the word moving, Whal is the first thing you think of? Like most people, itis
probably tiie stress and physical strain of packing, Firsl Class Movers is based oul of Pittsburgh,
Pa and offers distinct solutions o many of the problems thal arlse from any type of move. The ...

Read more

Location & Hours

oCanioh

1100 Moss Side Blvd
Monroeville, PA 15146
Serving Manroevllle Area

Known For

= Accepts Credit Cards Yes

Ask the Community

15 dots 82019 Geoges

Mon
Tue
Wed
Thu
Fri
P Sat

Sun

Get directlons

6:00 am - 11:00 pm
6:00 am - 11:00 pm
6:00 am - 11:00 pm Open now
6:00 am - 11:00 pm
6:00 am - 11:00 pm
6:00 am - 11:00 pm
6:00 am - 11:00 pm

/ Edit business info

Yelp users haven't asked any questions yet about First Class Movers

! Ask a Question |

Recommended Reviews

4, Your trustis our top concern, so businesses can'l pay lo sller or remove thelr reviews Learn ®
»
4%

more

Search within reviews

Diane B.
Chariotte, NC
#% 11 friends
0 s reviews
€@ 3 photos

Tiffany E.
Greenshurg, PA
#¢ 85 riends
0 3reviews
@ 5 photos

- |] J Sort by Yelp Sort v

OO000O

Start your review of

0aa0g ssizoe

First Class Movers

Beat money ever spent. | made the decision to book First
Class Movers last minute and Mario made it work even
though he had a job already that day. Him and the guys

were so quick and efficient. | would highly recommend and

definitely use their services againl

i'Q_u-s'eru'l i 9 Funnyi i é Cool ‘ :i-

Gi6/2019
) 5 photes

https://www.yelp.com/biz/first-class-movers-monroeville

Exhibit 1&E-1
Page 9 of 14

9/11/2019




First Class Movers - 2019 All You Need to Know BEFORE You Go (with Photos) Mover... Page 3 of 7

Exhibit 1&E-1
Page 10 of 14

| contacted Mario of First Class Movers Inc (which | now

learned is not a company thal is registered with the state of
PA to do business) and he quoted me $550 for my move. |
told him how much stuff we had (approximate boxes plus how
many rooms) and he said no problem. A few days before the
move, | asked him what size the truck would be and he told
me 20'. | responded that wouldn't likely be enough, since we
previously moved with a 26' truck and ali moving companies
quoted our household size at needing 26'. He didn't respond,
so | sald that | hoped it would fit - he said okay. They showed
up slightly late for our move and he brought his 3 year old son
(In the front of the moving truck without a car seat - and two
movers sat in the back of the truck, the box partl), They
loaded up our stuff pretty quickly but couldn't gel it ell. They
brought that truckful and offered to return for a second trip for
$100 extra (lotaling $650), We agreed. While unloading the
first truckload, | watched them dump my sewing machine out
from its antique sewing desk and it landed on the hard floor
(and now doesn't work properly). The guy picked it up and
didn't apologize or check it over but to shove it back in. That
was all | noted during unloading, as it started to rain so | went
inside with the baby and directed from the window. They went
back for the second load (didn't fill the truck NOR did they
take everything), unioaded, and | paid them ($710, $60 over
the agreed upon price, because they DID work fast).
However, | had not realized the way they had haphazardly
thrown stuff in my garage; smashing boxes and bins, | also
didn't notice that they had broken items until we were able to
move stuff around (my banister was split at the corner
because they rolled furniture over it, they put two holes in my
couch, they sheared knobs off my washer and broke the side
of it, they sheared my desk at the edges - and | work from
home so | had to buy another desk to be able to work, in a
hurry). | tried to reach it to Mario (via text, as that was his
normal method of communication) and he got smart and
retorted that my stuff was old and falling apari (while some
things are older, our stuff isn' falling apart). | told him that |
had hoped to discuss this wilh him before giving the company
a review, as | like to give positive reviews when | can -
including when something not great happens but the
customer service response was good- and he asked for
pictures. | sent them, but he did not respond. No furither
communication occurred.

Not only are they nol insured, they are nol even a real
company authorized to operate in PA. They prefer you pay in
cash (or - if you pay by check, It's made out to Mario - NOT
First Class Movers Inc). They don't respond to Issues and
they are completely unprofessional (and dangerous / law-
breaking, re: his son and the guys riding In the back - of
course stuff got brokenl)

https://www.yelp.com/biz/first-class-movers-monroeville 9/11/2019



First Class Movers - 2019 All You Need to Know BEFORE You Go (with Photos) Mover... Page 4 of 7

Exhibit [&E-1
Page 11 of 14

See all photos from Tiffany E. for First Class Movers

! © usetul H @ Funny | i‘ & Cool ‘ [w

Shanae S. QooQ: et

Baden, PA :
$4 0nlends Efficient service, courteous staff...| would definitely hire
D 1 review themn again for any future moves.
i OUseruIH eFunny%? @céol} e

Suzanne E, G0oaQn sz

Plttsburgh, PA
T 33 60 friends Happy to recommend First Class Movers, They

successlully moved our home quickly and safely. The
business owner, Mario, was quick 16 respond in
correspondence, personable and helpful. He was open fo
negotiate our quote since we weren't moving the typical
large pieces of fumiture. | appreciated the flat rate and easy
service that included the truck and movers compared to
other moving companies that charge by the hour (in my
research | found that some charge an hour per stalrcase,
an hour depending on the distance between the home &
truck and others didn't include the truck!) With First Class
Movers, | was able to reserve the service with short notice,
we weren't planning to hire movers in the first placel if you
are looking for a less siressful move at a fair price, First
Class Movers is to be considered. Thank you to Mario & his
teaml|

0 50 reviews
€3 4 photos

iOUsaqui;GFunnyﬂZQCool; [

Melody R. Corl 121102018
San Franclsco, CA ﬂ n u =2

4% 6 {riends Our first appointment was disappointing. They never

showed and didn't retum our calls. Several hours later they

0 1 review
eve called to tell us their truck was in the shop and wasn't fixed

In time. Thay offered lo come back the following day and
did. When they gol there Ihey ware great: careful, quick
and courteous.
EOUssruHi;eFunnyHQ(:ool: et

gassieln; G iTI 4/9/2019

Exton, PA kil .

$% 0friends They were fast movers- at the expense of our furniture and

01 2 reviows walls. Understandably, when moving heavy furniture there

is going to be a few dings but they were completely
negligent and careless- dropping and running into every
wall. When asked to be more careful the owner got
incredibly defensive and denied they caused ihe damage
and went on to blame us for being "unorganized”. He also
reminded us (more than once) he had another move to do
so they needed to expedite our move. They didn't iake the
time to put items in the proper rooms even though each box
was clearly marked. The owner refused to help us put
togetiier a bed (hat they moved and whan asked about it he
was rude & completely unprofessional- yelling al us: Please
do yourself a favor and hire a more professional moving
company.

&y

3‘770 Usetul 1 ] X Fuany (=] cool ; ‘ |

https://www.yelp.com/biz/first-class-movers-monroeville 9/11/2019
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s oA}y Carrle T.
K-— H Plitsburgh, PA D000 s2eoe
S

$9 198 friands Q First to Review
M revi
E) 28 "::I)IB:;S Mario and hls team made the stress of moving so much
P less for me They showed up a few minutes late, but that's
because they were an another move. And they had two
more after me, on a Sundayi They're busy because they
are quick, efficient, reasonably priced and a pleasure to
waork with. | highly recommend, great guysl|
iOUnnfulzi‘feFunnyli@CooH; el
. =4 s i :
Prajna P.
* 9/17/2018
| . Plitsburgh, PA ﬂﬂ-ﬂﬂ
n 44 0 friends Great hardworking group of guys made my move as
Q 1 review seamless as possible . Highly recommended .

ONUsafuI i ’ o Funﬁy l @ Cool |

Rancile D000 1282018

Cranbarry Townshlp, PA i
$3 0 frends We used First Class Movers back in September and it was

a very good experience. Mario and is crew were great. |

£ 3 reviews . . !

£ 1 photo had to reschedule twice due to closing issues with my bank
and he was understanding and worked with me. | called on
a Tuesday to tell him I'm now ready to move Friday and he
was there. He did have his truck break down and was late,
but called to let me know and | wasn't just wondering where
he was, Best of all, iheir flat moving rate is the best. No
worries about going over on time.
§OUseful1§!eFunnyé|GCool, .
* | ot ! 4 i

ﬁ‘l"“a:": N. CIDCIEIET 121772018

um,
W o'mends This company was professional and every efficient. There
0 1 review were no issues and they moved everything out and in to the

new place in an hour and a half. They made sure lo have
their workers {ake off their shoes so ihey were not tracking
in dirt from the outside, | would fecommend them to anyone
100%. Thank you for making my move so much easier and
stress free.

i © useful l; @ Funny || @ Cool i fe |

Jlarags ooo0n 2o

Mare, PA
$% 0 frends | used first class movers yesterday for an In town move.
€ 1 roview They were a little late getting lhere, but they lexted to let

me know that they were running behind. They worked very
quickly and efficiently, were very nice and professional. All
of our items were safely moved Into our new house in
under four hours. Communication bgfore and efter the
move was great, The price for the amount of work was
definitely worth it. Thank you for helping us with our movel

| @ usetul || @ Funny f @ cool | Cam
; I i | «

Page 1 of 1

59 other reviews that are not currently recommended

Other Movers Nearby Sponsored (D

Moving Ahead Services

https://www.yelp.com/biz/first-class-movers-monroeville 9/11/2019
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== OO0

M Rebecca V. said "Would highly recommend Moving Ahead Servicesl My movers

were very nice and fast, Took about 2 hours to pack and 2 hours to unload a 1
bedroom apariment. Both my car and the moving truck unfortunately got stuck in a
Jarge traffic jam..." read more

in Movers, Self Storage, Packing Services

The Home Team

D300 7 reviews

Welcome to The Home Tearn, where we make moving simplel We strive to provide a
trustworthy, stress-free experience. We've been doing this in Pitisburgh since 2012
through clear communication, transparent pricing, and vetted out team... read more
in Movers
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement,

Complainant
V. : Docket No. C-2019-
Mario Coates D/B/A
First Class Movers
Respondent

VERIFICATION

1, David W. Loucks, Chief of Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement,
Motor Carrier Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information, and belief and that I expect the Bureau of
Investigation and Enforcement will be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this
matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: October_g _2019 M}i
D . Loucks

Chief of Motor Catrier Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120




BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement,

Complainant
V. . Docket No. C-2019-
Mario Coates D/B/A
First Class Movers
Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Formal Complaint on October 8,
2019, in the manner and upon the persons listed below, in accordance with the requirements

of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by party):

Served via Certified Mail

Mario Coates D/B/A First Class Movers
2578 Pitcairn Road, Apartment A
Monroeville, PA 15146

Clr i A

Christophér M. Andreoli

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
PA Attorney 1.D. No. 85676




